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1 ARMSTRONG (John): The Art of Preserving Health. To which is prefixed A 

Critical Essay on the Poem. London:  

Printed for T. Cadell, Jun. and W. 

Davies..,  1795.  12mo, 162 x 91 mms., 

pp. [iv], 150 [151 adverts, 152 blank], 

including half-title, 4 engraved plates by 

Heath, Neagle, and Parker after 

Stothard, contemporary mottled calf, 

gilt rules on covers, spine gilt on 

compartments; some slight wear to 

binding, but a very good copy, with the 

bookplate of Sidney Broad on the front 

paste-down 

end-paper, and 

the 

contemporary 

autograph 

“Alan Selby 

Cottin” on the recto of the second free end-paper.    £150 

First published in a handsome quarto in 1744, Armstrong’s poem 

was frequently reprinted, and this is the first edition to have the 

introduction and critical essay, by John Aikin.  It was reviewed in 

The Monthly Review more-or-less favourably: “The purchasers of 

this edition of Armstrong’s poem will find the essay of Dr. Aikin a 

very acceptable appendage....  The work is elegantly printed...and is 

decorated with similar plates: but we do not think that, in all the 
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designs, the painter has ‘bodied forth’ the ideas of the poet....”  The Critical Review, Or, 

Annals of Literature was also pleased with the volume: “The present poem...is in high 

repute....  The editor, also, Dr. Aikin, has obtained reputation both as a poet and a critic.  The 

reader may therefore reasonably expect that the present edition of Dr. Armstrong’s valuable 

poem will discover taste, and be worthy of the public acceptance.  We are happy in the 

persuasion, that they will not be disappointed.”  

 

2 [BILBY (Thomas)]: A Course of Lessons, Together with The Tunes, to which they 

are usually sung in Infant Schools, and also a copious collection of  Hymns and Moral Songs, 

Suitable for 

Infant 

Instruction, 

either in 

Schools or in 

Private 

Families.  

Second 

Edition. 

London: 

Printed for  C. 

J. G. & F. 

Rivington...,  

1830  12mo (in 

6s), 173 x 94 

mms., pp. xii, 

74, 77 - 132, contemporary 

calf, rebacked; text fingered and dirty, corners worn; imperfect, lacking pp. 75 - 76, leaf H2. 

        £100 

First published in 1828, Thomas Bilby’s collection of songs for children was reprinted 

several times.  The only copy of this second edition that I could find is in the National 

Library of Scotland. 
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3 [BOILEAU (Jacques)]: De Re Beneficiaria Liber Singularis sive Quæstionis celebris 

et 

difficilis, an & quibus in casibus liceat homini Christiano absque culpâ & peccato plura 

Beneficia ecclesiastica possidere, anakrisis. Curâ & studio Theologi Parisiensis abbatis 

Sidichembechensis. No place No publisher 1710.  FIRST AND ONLY EDITION.  12mo, 

159 x 92 mms., pp. [2] 3 - 296 [297 - 308 Index, 309 - 310 Errata], contemporary  sheepskin, 

spine richly gilt in compartments, red leather label; top and base of spine slightly chipped, 

upper front joint slightly cracked, corners worn, but good copy with a not quite decipherable 

presentation inscription on the title-page.               £150 

The poet and priest Jacques Boileau (1635 - 1716) addresses the question of church benefices 

and canon law, both topics genuine show stoppers no doubt in the early 18th century.  He 

seems to have  had something of a reputation as an eccentric and dangerously curious writer, 

with Voltaire commenting that he was an “esprit bizarre qui a fait des livres bizarres écrits 

dans un latin extraordinaire....”  He was also the author of the rather popular book on 

flagellation, Histoires des Flagellants (1701), which is probably more to the taste of our 

wanton and profane age. 

 

4 CHAPONE (Hester), Mrs.: Letters on the Improvement of the Mind, addressed to a 

Young Lady.  The Eighth Edition. 

London:  Printed for  J. Walter... and E. 

and C. Dilly...,  1778.  8vo, 160 x 98 

mms., pp. vii [viii blank], 238 {239 - 

240 adverts, contemporary lightly 

speckled calf, gilt rules on spine; a very 

good copy with the contemporary 

autograph of “Mr. Fisher” on the front 

paste-down end-paper.          £150 

Hester Chapone [née Mulso] (1727 - 

1801) published this work in 1773, and 

the reading public fell upon it with 

exemplary enthusiasm.  The work was 

written specifically for her niece, aged 

15 at the time.  Like several male 

writers, however, she advised that 

young girls should not read “sentimental novels,” but to read history, philosophy, and, of 
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course, the Bible.  It was the second most frequently reprinted conduct book of the 18th 

century.  The work also seems to have been on Jane Austen’s mind when she was writing 

Mansfield Park.  Kathryn Sutherland in  “Writings on Education 

and Conduct: Arguments for Female Improvement”  (Women 

and Literature in Britain 1700-1800.  Ed. Vivien Jones.  

Cambridge: Cambridge UP, 2000) notes that Chapone’s work, 

with its “premises, and its detailed curriculum, provide the 

ideological heart of Mansfield Park.”  She also points out a large 

proportion of Chapone’s text is about reading.  Earlier, Jane 

Austen had used Chapone’s text in Pride and Prejudice. 

 

 There are several studies of Mrs. Chapone’s texts and Jane 

Austen’s novels.  See, for example, Susan Allen Ford, 

“Assisting the Improvement of Her Mind: Chapone’s Letters as 

Guide to Mansfield Park,”  Jane Austen Society of America, 

Winter 2014 (online).  This edition of a common book is 

somewhat uncommon: ESTC N2495 finds copies in BL, 

Liverpool, and the National Trust in these islands; and Kentucky 

and the National Library of Australia. 

 

5 CICERO (Marcus Tullius):   Tully’s Offices, in Three Books.   Translated into 

English, By R. L’Estrange.  The Sixth Edition, Revised throughout, and carefully  Corrected 

according to the Latin Original.   London: Printed for D. Browne, R. Knaplock...,  [inter alia],  

1720.  12mo, 152 x 92 mms., pp. [xxxiv], 236  [237 - 240 adverts], contemporary sheepskin, 

gilt rules on spine, red morocco label; joints rubbed, with upper front joint very slightly 

cracked, corners slightly worn, but a good to very good copy, with the contemporary 

autograph “F. Tilsley” on the top margin of the title-page.          £150 

The autograph on the title-page is possibly that of George Fawler Tilsey, a graduate of New 

College, Oxford, in 1717.  

“There are two Precepts of Plato to be observ’d by all Men of Authority in the Government.  

The one is, in such sort to assert and defend the Publick Interest, that all their Actions should 

refer to that without any regard to their own advantage.  The other is, to attend the service of 
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the whole body politick in such sort, that while they are serving one part, they do not abandon 

another.”   

ESTC T138927  Another “Sixth Edition,” edited by Thomas Cockman,  was published by 

Bettesworth and Hitch, printed by William Bowyer, in 1739.  An “Advertisement to the 

Reader Concerning this Edition” preceding the text introduces the textual principles that 

make this edition different from preceding editions of L’Estrange’s text.  

 

6 GOLDSMITH (Oliver): Poems and Plays by Oliver Goldsmith, M. B. To which is 

prefixed, The 

Life of the 

Author.  A 

New Edition, 

Corrected. 

Dublin:  

Printed for 

Messrs. Price, 

Sleater, W. 

Watson...[inter 

alia] 1785.  

12mo, 165 x 

97 mms., pp. 

[iv], x, 274 

[275 - 277 

epilogues, 278 

blank][, contemporary calf, joints rubbed and 

slightly cracked at top, corners worn, rear joint wormed, some general wear to binding, but a 

reasonable copy.                  £150 

Samuel Johnson’s epitaph on Goldsmith (originally in Latin): "Oliver Goldsmith: A Poet, 

Naturalist, and Historian, who left scarcely any style of writing untouched, and touched 

nothing that he did not adorn. Of all the passions, whether smiles were to move or tears, a 

powerful yet gentle master. In genius, vivid, versatile, sublime. In style, clear, elevated, 

elegant."  This collection of Goldsmith’s poems and plays was first published in 1777, edited 

and introduced by Edmond Malone. 

 

7 [IRELAND (William Henry)]:  The Sailor-Boy. A Poem. In Four Cantos.  

Illustrative of The Navey of Great 

Britain.  By H. C. Esq.  Author of “The 

Fisher-Boy.” London: Printed for 

Vernor, Hood, and Sharpe...,  1809.  

FIRST EDITION.  12mo, 154 x 92 

mms., pp. [vi] [3] - 208, engraved 

frontispiece, contemporary calf, gilt 

border, spine gilt in compartments, red 

leather label; some wear to extremities, 

but a very good copy with the 

contemporary autograph “Ann Ashbee 

Channing” on the recto of the 

frontispiece.  Perhaps an ancestor of the 

book collector and bibliographer Henry 

Spencer Ashbee (1834 - 1900), aka 
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“Pisanus Fraxi.”           £150 

The writer and literary forger William Henry Ireland (1775 - 1835) turned out an astonishing 

number of books, articles, essays, poems, etc., but is, of course, mainly remembered for his 

Shakespearean forgeries, including 

a deed owned by a mysterious “Mr. 

H.”  He seems to have re-used that 

initial in the claim for authorship fo 

this work.  Having given an earlier 

work, The Fisher-Boy (1808), 

favourable notice, The European 

Magazine, and London Review 

concluded that this work was also 

worthy of endorsement, “The main 

subject of the poem is the progress 

of a poor Hampshire boy from the 

lowest station in a ship, to post-

captain; and the oral inculcated 

throughout is highly praise-worthy.”  

One wonders what readers might 

have inferred about the sailer-boy(s) 

from the frontispiece.  Tennyson’s poem with a similar title was published in 1864. 

For the first edition, offered here, COPAC finds only one copy outside BL and Oxbridge: 

Durham. 

 

FINE BODONI IMPRINT 

8 JUVENAL.  PERSIUS.  [CIVETTI (Giulio), translator]: Saggio di Traduzione su 

l'Ottava Satira di Giovenale e su la 

seconde di Persio alla Toscana 

favella recate in versi liberi e con 

note. Parma,  Dalla Stamperia 

Reale [Bodoni],  1784.  FIRST 

EDITION.  Small 4to, 204 x 141 

mms., pp.  [vi] vii - xxiii [xxiv 

blank], 60, later marbled boards; a 

very good copy.                  £150 

This translation into Italian of Juvenal’s eighth satire and 

Persius’s second satire is dedicated to the Marchesa 

Margherita Isimbardi Croce.  The  Italian typographer, type-

designer, compositor, printer and publisher Giambattista 

Bodoni (1740 - 1813) moved from Rome to Parma in 1768, 

where most of his greatest printing work was carried out.  The 

present volume is a fine example of the printer’s craft.   
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Brooks, "Bibliografia compendiosa di edizioni Bodoniane" (Firenze 1927), 276. 

 

 

9 LE MOYNE (Pierre): De l'Art des Devises…Avec Divers Recueils de Devises due 

meme Autheur. A Paris,  Chez Sebastien Cramoisy, & “Sebastien Mabre Cramoisy..., 1666.  

FIRST EDITION.  4to, 246 x 170 mms., pp.  [xl], 521 [522 - 539 indexes, 540 - 541 printed 

title-page, 67 engraved vignettes for each of the sonnets, and 57 engraved vignettes for the 

“Devises Adoptés,” full-page engraved plate [page 382], by Lalouette for with the arms of the 

Duchess of Aiguillon, to whom the work is dedicated,  engraved head- and tail-pieces, 

contemporary mottled calf, spine ornately gilt in compartments, dark olive morocco label 

(rubbed and chipped) top and base of spine chipped, corners worn, front joint cracked (but 

firm), spine darkened and a bit rubbed.          £750 

Praz, p. 401; Landwehr, Romanic, 471-472; Adams, Rawles & Saunders, F.393; Jean-Marc 

Chatelain, Books on emblems and currencies, 1993, n ° 55. 
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10 MAGALOTTI (Lorenzo): Lettere Familiari del Conte Lorenzo Magalotti, 

Gentiluomo Fiorentino, 

e Accademico della 

Crusca Divise in due 

Parti Parte Prima. 

[Seconda]. In Venezia,  

Appresso Sebastian 

Coleti, con Licenza de 

Superiori, e Privilegio,  

1719  FIRST EDITION.  

4to, 233 x 170 mms., 

pp. [xvi], 646 [647 

errata, 647 publisher’s 

statement, dated 2 

September 1718], title-

page in red and black, 

with engraved vignette 

(by Alessandro dalla Via), engraved circular portrait of Magalotti above similar emblematic 

youth (”Omnia Lustra”) before first page of text (by Antonio Montauti), fine engraved head-

piece (by the author) to top margin of first page of text, section title for part 2 after page 494, 

with engraved vignette at top margin of page 497, contemporary vellum, letter in ink on 

spine; long tear in fore-margin of leaves L2.3 (pages 83 - 86) towards inner margin, but a 

very good and attractively-printed copy with the armorial bookplate of Lord Dinorben on the 

front paste-down end-paper.  It is possible that the leaves 

were intended to be cancelled and cut from the fore-

margin rather than the lower margin; and the inner 

margin of L2r is stuck to the verso of the preceding leaf. 

               £450 

The bookplate is that of William Lewis Hughes, 1st 

Baron Dinorben (1767 – 1852), the Whig politician and 

philanthropist.  

Lorenzo 

Magalotti 

(1637 - 1712) 

was born into a 

Roman 

aristocratic 

family and 

developed an 

early interest in the works of Galileo Galilei and 

later, as a result of travels and exploration beyond 

Rome, became a poet, who translated Milton’s 

Paradise Lost and John Philips’s Cyder.    The most 

complete recent work on Magalotti is that of 

Stefano  Miniati, Lorenzo Magalotti (1637-1712): 

rassegna di studi e nuove prospettive di ricercar 

(2010) 
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11 METASTASIO (Pietro); Opere Scelte dell’ Abate Metastasio. Rivedute da 

Leonardon Nardini, ad uso degli Studiosi della Lingua Italiana. Londra: Presso A. Dulau & 

Co. Soho-Square..., [no date] 

[1806]  2 volumes.  12mo, 155 x 92 mms., pp. [iv], 284; [iv], 282 [283 index, 284 adverts], 

including half-title in each volume, contemporary mottled calf, spines richly gilt, black 

leather labels; extremities worm, one panel spine of volume 2 wormed, spines a bit rubbed, 

but a good to very good set with the armorial bookplate of Lady Frances Bentinck on the 

front paste-down end-paper of each volume, with a note in pencil on the verso of the first 

blank end-paper in volume 1.          £250 

The bookplate is clearly not that of Lady Frances Bentinck (1742 - 1743) who died in 

infancy, but perhaps Lady Frances Augusta Pierrepont (1802-1847), the wife of Captain 

William Bentinck; and probably some relation to or of Margaret Cavendish Bentinck, 

Duchess of Portland (11 February 1715 – 17 July 1785),  the richest woman in England at her 

time and a famous, if not the famous, collector of books on 

natural history, as well as other fine books.     

This school text was first published in 1796 in two 

different issues, one with a portrait.  I can’t tell if a portrait 

is called for in this 1806 reprint, but OCLC doesn’t 

mention one.  The Critical Review gave a one-sentence 

notice: “This edition of the works of Metastasio has 

considerable merit for the care and attention which have 

been bestowed on it.”  This 1806 edition by Nardi is a 

redaction of the 1796 text, and his text appears here for the 

first time.  The work was reprinted in 1808, with The 

Monthly Review taking notice of it: “With the first edition 

of this selection, the readers of Italian poetry have been for 

some years familiarly acquainted; and a second is now 

presented to them, in which we believe no material 

difference occurs: The pieces, which are culled with 

judgment, and printed with correctness, form an excellent 

and agreeable introduction to the study of Italian poetry.” 
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`12 MOTTLEY (Johm), compiler: Joe Miller's Jests; Or, the Wit’s Vade Mecum: Being 

A Collection of the most Brilliant 

Jests,  excellent Bons Mots, and 

the most pleasant short Stories, in 

the English Language: As 

originally edited by John Mottled, 

Esq. Author of the Life of Peter 

the Great, &c.  With Considerable 

Additions.  A Collection of Witty 

and Moral Sentences; And the 

most pointed and truly valuable 

Epigrams and Epitaphs; With the 

Names of the Authors, to such as 

are known.  Inscribed to the 

Choice Spirits of the Age!  A New 

Edition. London:  Printed and 

Published by J. Barker, Dramatic 

Repository... [no date] [?1796].  

12mo, 184 x 111 mms., pp. [vi], [5] 6 

- 164, engraved frontispiece, 

engraved portrait of Joe Miller as 

Teague (Published by T. Rodd...), 

printed obituary notice on recto of 

leaf after portrait, with adverts on 

verso and next leaf, many leaves 

uncut, later half calf, marbled boards; 

front joint cracked and weak. [  £350 

Joe Miller’s Jests was first published 

in 1739, and there have probably 

been umpteen jillion later editions, 

along with facsimiles of the first 

edition offered for sale as a genuine 

first edition.  The work was compiled 

by Elijah Jenkins under the 

pseudonym of John Mottley.  The comic actor and singer 

Josias Miller (1683/4 - 1738) provided a name for the 

“jests,” but very little of the material comes from him.     

The only listing for Barker as printer and publisher in 

OCLC is for an edition of 1796, but adding “His 

Majesty's Poet-Laureat, Mr. David Garrick, Mr. Theo. 

Cibber, Mr. Justice Boden's house, Tom Jones, the most 

impudent man living, the Rev. Mr. Henley, and Job 

Baker, the kettle drummer” before “A New Edition,” 

words which do not appear in this copy’s title-page.  

ESTC also gives 1796 for a similar text, but with 168 

pages, and with a watermark of 1796 on the frontispiece; 

again, the frontispiece, with horizontal chain lines, has no 

watermark.  The ESTC listing, T225377, seems to be for 

the same book, with a watermark, and 168 pages.  In the 

above copy, the word “Finis” appears on the lower 
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margin of page 164.  This, and the presence of the black-bordered obituary suggest that this is 

an unrecorded edition. 

 

13 PLUTARCH. Select Lives by Plutarch. Viz.  Pericles, Pelopidas, Aristides, 

“Philopoemen, Lysander, Cimon, Nicias, Agesilaus, Alexander the Great. London: Sold by 

A. Manson, R. Williams, J. Hammond, B. White, H. Newton, W. Middleton, P. Thomson, 

and S. Bland  [no date], [1764 - 1778]  FIRST EDITION.  2 volumes.  12mo, 173 x 97 mms., 

pp. [ii], 240; 204, engraved portrait of Alexander the Great as frontispiece in volume 1, 

contemporary sheepskin, gilt spines, morocco labels; joints cracked (but firm), spines 

darkened.  A fair set.           £250 

The text here seems to be the translation by John Dryden, and the names of the London 

publishers seem suspiciously familiar, but “A. Manson” appears as publisher only for these 

volumes.  The typeface, layout, and presentation suggest Irish or possibly Scottish printers.    

ESTC T503974 locates only the copy in the BL; OCLC adds Bodleian and Dundee. 

 

 

14 PRICE (Richard). MORGAN (William): Memoirs of the Life of The Rev. Richard 

Price, D. D. F. R. S.  London: Printed for 

R. Hunter...,  1815.  FIRST AND ONLY 

EDITION.  8vo, 213 x 124 mms., pp. 

[iii] i viii, 189 [190 blank, 191 adverts, 

192 blank], contemporary half calf, 

marbled boards (rubbed and worn), red 

leather label; end-papers a little soiled, 

joints cracked, extremities worn.    £150 

In his ODNB entry on Richard Price 

(1723 - 1791) D. O.  Thomas describes 

him as philosopher, demographer, and 

political radical.  He was that and more, 

and one sentence from his political 

writings about the natural rights of 

human beings has timeless validity and 

importance: “First, the right to liberty of 

conscience in religious matters; secondly, the right to resist power when abused; and thirdly, 
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the right to chuse our own government, to cashier them for misconduct, and to frame a 

government for our selves.”  The British Critic, and Quarterly Theological Review, opened 

its review with the assertion, “No great injury, we think would 

have been done to the republic of letters, or to the interests of  

mankind, if the subject of these Memoirs had been suffered to 

rest in oblivion.....  Those persons, however, who inherit Dr. 

Price’s sentiments, (which, we trust, for the honour and safety 

of our country,) will probably be delighted with Mr. Morgan’s 

tribute to his uncle.”  The reviewer adds that those “deluded 

contemporaries” who shared Prices’ views must be delighted 

with the results of the French Revolution, “with all its 

delightful appendages of murder, sacrilege, and rapine....” 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE COPY OF LASSERE PURNEY AND WILLIAM HENRY HAVERGAL 

 

15 RAVENSCROFT (Thomas): Harmoniae Perfecta: A Compleat Collection of Psalm 

Tunes, in Four Parts, 

The three Upper 

Parts being 

Transposed into the 

Treble Cliff [sic]; 

fitted to all the 

various Measures 

now in Use: Taken 

from the most Eminent Masters, chief from Mr. Ravenscroft.  To 

which is added, A Dialogue upon Death: With several Psalm 



13 

 

Tunes, Hymns, and Anthems, never before Publish’d; With an Introduction to Plsalmody, and 

a Table directing to each particular Tune contain’d in this Book.  The whole being Principally 

design’d  for the Ease, Improvement, and Delight of all Lovers of Psalmody: Being the first 

of this kind ever yet Extant. London: Printed by William Pearson, and Sold by Richard Ford, 

at the Angel, and Richard Hett at the Bible and Crown, both in the Poultry; John Gilbert 

Mathematical-Instrument-Maker, on Tower-Hill; Nathaniel Gawthorn at the Black Peruke in 

Rood Lane, Fenchurch-Street, 1730.  8vo ( in 4s). 194 x 118 mms., pp. xxii [xxi - xxiv 

contents], 272, contemporary sheepskin with borders in blind, skilfully rebacked, with old 

spine laid down and original red morocco label preserved.  A very good to fine copy, but 

lacking pages 259 - 262.                £450 

This copy belonged to the W. H.  Havergal (1793 - 1870), with this autograph and note on the 

front paste-down end-paper: “W. H. Havergal/ This Book belonged to Mr. Lesaire [sic, for 

Lassere] Purney [c. 1765 - 1802], who was born, of respectable parents, in London, about the 

years 1765.  He was remarkable, at an early age, for exquisite skill on the trumpet.  His 

friends purchased for  him the post of First Trumpet in the King’s Life Guards.  He had 

rooms at the Horse Guard, and occasionally performed at private concers give by the novility.  

He died when about 30 years of age./ Oct. 1844.  W. H. Havergal.” Another note appears on 

the rear free end-paper under an autograph by Purney dated 1778. “This autograph must have 

been written when Mr Purney about 14 years old, shortly after which he gave this book to my 

father? W. H. H.” 

William Henry Havergal (1793 - 1870) was an Anglican clergyman, writer, composer and 

hymnwriter, and a publisher of sermons and pamphlets. He was the father of the hymn-writer 

and poet Frances Ridley Havergal and 

the clergyman and organist Henry 

East Havergal (1820–1875).  He 

spent his early life in the church, but 

began to compose music in the 1830s, 

and, according to Wikipedia, 

“published in 1844 a reprint of 

Thomas Ravenscroft's scarce work, 

‘The Whole Booke of Psalmes’.” The 

present copy was presumably the one 

he used for his copytext.  The English 

composer,  Havergal  Brian (1876 - 

1972) changed his birth name to 

Havergal Brian from William Brian 

in his late 20s.” 
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16 SOUTHEY (Robert): The Poet's Pilgrimage to Waterloo.  London:  Printed for 

Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown...,  1816.  FIRST EDITION.  12mo, 158 x 97 

mms., pp. [viii], 232, engraved frontispiece, 7 engraved plates, contemporary half calf, gilt 

spine, marbled boards; joints and 

spine rubbed, boards slightly rubbed, 

but a good copy.     £150 

The following inscription appears on 

the verso of the front free end-paper: 

“J delamare Rowley/ Jack/ With 

Voneg’s love/ July 1947,” and the 

autograph of “Janie C Cuteis” 

marked through on top margin of 

title-page.  There are also some 

recent annotations in pencil on 

various pages, e. g., on the lower 

margin of the first page of the 

“Argument,”  “So does history repeat 

itself!  Alter the names & the marked 

passages might have been written 

today...”; and on the lower margin of page 19, “How like the collapse of Japan (1945)!”  

This work was one of Southey’s more successful ones, going through three editions very 

quickly, and it attracted positive reviews.  The Annti-Jacobin Review commented that “We 

have accompanied Mr. Southey through his pilgrimage with unmixed pleasure, with 

satisfaction unalloyed”; while Joseph Conder was glad to see that “heroical descriptions of 

the battle itself” were avoided. The critic for  The Monthly Review seemed very pleased with 

himself for being able to discern the poem’s merits: “we have analyzed and synthesized the 

properties and peculiarities of Mr. Southey’s muse on several occasions, we shall only now 

have the more pleasing task to perform, of justifying our preceding praise by various 

selections from this most interesting little volume.” 
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